

No. 08-399

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LADERRICK CAMPBELL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF LOUISIANA

---

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE*  
BRIEF AND BRIEF ON BEHALF OF ACADEMICS AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

RORY K. LITTLE  
HASTINGS COLLEGE OF LAW (U.C.)  
200 McAllister Street  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
(415) 565-4669

DOUGLAS E. WHITNEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOSHUA G. HERMAN  
ERICA GHOLSON  
McDERMOTT, WILL & EMERY  
227 West Monroe Street  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 372-2000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

219093



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

## MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI* BRIEF

*Amici* Stanley Katz, Ronald Sullivan, Matthew Harrington, Charles Ogletree, Randolph Stone, Janet Hoeffel, Chuck McCurdy, Paul Baier and Joseph Thai (“*amici*”) hereby move, pursuant to S. Ct. R. 37.2(b), for leave to file the accompanying *amicus curiae* brief in support of the petition for a writ of certiorari to the Louisiana Supreme Court. Petitioner, Laderrick Campbell, consented to the filing of this brief. Respondent, the State of Louisiana, did not consent.\*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
Question Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Cited Authorities .....	iv
Statement of Interest .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	3
Argument	
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Review The Practice Of Death Qualification Of Juries In Capital Cases Because It Is Inconsistent With The Role The Framers Intended A Jury To Have When Enacting The Sixth Amendment. .	4
A. The Court’s Cases Giving Rise to the Death Qualification Process Do Not Sufficiently Address the Jury’s Historical Role. ....	5
B. Historical Evidence Concerning the Origins of the Sixth Amendment and the Role of the Jury in Criminal Cases. ....	8

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
C. Jurors Could Determine Both Fact and Law When the Sixth Amendment was Ratified. ....	11
D. The 18th Century Meaning of “Impartiality.” ....	16
E. The Practice of Death Qualification is Inconsistent with the Historical Role of Jurors and the Framers’ Understanding of the Sixth Amendment. ....	21
Conclusion .....	24

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

*Page*

**Cases**

<i>Adams v. Texas</i> , 448 U.S. 38 (1980) .....	6
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	22
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004) .....	3, 9, 23
<i>Buchanan v. Kentucky</i> , 483 U.S. 402 (1987) .....	7
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983) .....	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Leshner</i> , 17 Serg. & Rawle 155 (Pa. 1828) .....	19, 20
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	3, 23
<i>Georgia v. Brailsford</i> , 3 U.S. 1 (1794) .....	12
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> , 476 U.S. 162 (1986) .....	7
<i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> , 504 U.S. 719 (1992) .....	16

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>People v. Croswell</i> , 3 Johns. Cas. 337 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1804) . . . . .	13
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) . . . . .	3, 23
<i>Roberts v. Ohio</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980) . . . . .	23
<i>Sparf v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 51 (1895) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 8 Rob. 590 (La. 1845) . . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Battiste</i> , 24 F. Cas. 1042 (C.C.D. Mass. 1835) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 49 (C.C.D. Va. 1807) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Callender</i> , 25 F. Cas. 239 (C.C. Va. 1804) . . . . .	13, 14
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995) . . . . .	15
<i>United States v. Kandirakis</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 282 (D. Mass. 2006) . . . . .	10



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Utrecht v. Brown</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2218 (2007) .....	5, 21
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985) .....	i, 7, 17, 22
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990) .....	3
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968) .....	<i>passim</i>

**Constitutions**

Ga. Const., art. I, § I, para. X1(a) .....	16
Ind. Const., art. I, § 19 .....	16
Md. Const., Decl. of Rts., art. 23 .....	16
Or. Const., art. I, § 16 .....	16
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities**Page***Other Authorities**

- 1 Legal Papers of John Adams 230 (L. Kinvin  
Wroth & Hiller B. Zobel eds., 1965) . . . . . 12, 15
- Albert W. Alschuler and Andrew G. Deiss, *A Brief  
History of the Criminal Jury in the United  
States*, 61 U. Chi. L. Rev. 867 (1994) . . . . . 8, 13, 14
- Akhil Reed Amar, *America's Constitution:  
A Biography* (Random House 2005) . . . . . 9, 11
- Akhil Reed Amar, *The Bill of Rights: Creation  
and Reconstruction* (1998) . . . . . 9, 10, 13, 14
- James Alexander, *A Brief Narrative of the Case  
and Trial of John Peter Zenger* (Stanley N.  
Katz ed., Harvard Univ. Press 2d ed. 1972) . . . . . 11
- William Blackstone, 3 Commentaries . . . . . 18, 20
- 1 Sir Edward Coke, *The First Part of the  
Institutes of the Laws of England* (Hargrave  
and Butler, 16th ed. 1809) . . . . . 15
- 3 Jonathan Elliot, *The Debates in the Several  
State Conventions, on the Adoption of the  
Federal Constitution as Recommended by the  
General Convention at Philadelphia in 1787*  
(Washington, 1836) . . . . . 17

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Federalist 83 (Hamilton), in Clinton Rossiter, ed., The Federalist Papers 491 (Penguin, 1961) ..	9
Matthew P. Harrington, <i>The Law-Finding Function of the American Jury</i> , 1999 Wis. L. Rev. 377 (1999) .....	11, 15, 16, 17
John Hostettler, <i>Criminal Jury Old and New: Jury Power from Early Times to the Present Day</i> (Waterside Press 2004) .....	10
Chris Kemmitt, <i>Function over Form: Reviving the Criminal Jury's Historical Role as a Sentencing Body</i> , 40 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 93 (2006) .....	9
<i>Letters from the Federal Farmer</i> (IV), reprinted in 2 <i>The Complete Anti-Federalist</i> (Herbert Sorting ed. 1981) .....	10
Donald M. Middlebrooks, <i>Reviving Thomas Jefferson's Jury: Sparf and Hansen v. United States Reconsidered</i> , 46 Am. J. Legal Hist. 353 (2004) .....	15
John Quigley, <i>Exclusion of Death-Scrupled Jurors and International Due Process</i> , 2 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 261 (2004) .....	20

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Arie M. Rubenstein, <i>Verdicts of Conscience: Nullification and the Modern Jury Trial</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 959 (2006) .....	8, 13, 14
Douglas G. Smith, <i>The Historical and Constitutional Contexts of Jury Reform</i> , 25 Hofstra L. Rev. 377 (1996) .....	8
2 J. Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States (4th ed. 1873) .....	23
